

No. 21-1316

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**JAMES HARPER,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

**CHARLES P. RETTIG,**  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*&*

**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,**

*&*

**JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1–10,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, CASE NO. 1:20-CV-00771-JD (HON. JOSEPH A. DICLERICO, JR.)

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ADITYA DYNAR (1198447)  
CALEB KRUCKENBERG (1198414)  
**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal  
Caleb.Kruckenber@NCLA.legal  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD .....	xi
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II.   SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT DIVEST FEDERAL COURTS’ SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION IN SUITS FOR SPECIFIC, NONMONETARY RELIEF AGAINST IRS AND ITS OFFICERS .....	9
A.   Sovereign Immunity Does Not Attach in the First Place in Suits Alleging that Officials’ Actions Are Unconstitutional or Beyond Statutory Authority .....	9
B.   APA Section 702 Eliminates or Waives the Sovereign- Immunity Defense.....	12
C.   Either APA Section 702 or the <i>Ultra Vires</i> Doctrine Dispatches the Sovereign-Immunity Bar for APA and Non- APA Cases Alike.....	14
III.  NEITHER THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT NOR THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT LIMITS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION IN A SUIT THAT DOES NOT SEEK TO RESTRAIN THE ASSESSMENT OR COLLECTION OF TAXES.....	17
A.   The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Bar This Suit .....	17

B. The Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Bar This Suit ..... 26

IV. MR. HARPER HAS PLAUSIBLY PLED THAT IRS VIOLATED HIS  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS ..... 30

A. IRS Acquired Mr. Harper’s Information Without a Lawful  
Subpoena ..... 30

B. IRS Violated the Fourth Amendment ..... 32

1. The Fourth Amendment Restrains the Types of  
Searches IRS Conducts ..... 33

2. Mr. Harper Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy  
in His Records ..... 37

3. IRS Violated the Fourth Amendment by Trespassing  
on Mr. Harper’s Private Property ..... 39

C. IRS Violated Mr. Harper’s Fifth Amendment Rights..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45

ADDEMDUM TO APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	34, 38, 42
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	37
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Idaho</i> , 42 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15

*Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Com’n*,  
655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 16

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....10, 11, 14

*Ecclesiastical Order of the ISM of Am., Inc. v. IRS*,  
725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 26, 27

*Entick v. Carrington*,  
19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765) ..... 34, 35

*Ex Parte Jackson*,  
96 U.S. 727 (1878)..... 35

*Florida v. Jardines*,  
569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 39, 40

*Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Institute*,  
967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 8

*Fothergill v. United States*,  
566 F.3d 248 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Grapentine v. Pawtucket Credit Union*,  
755 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States*,  
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 9

*In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.*,  
99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 26

*Kremen v. Cohen*,  
337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 39

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Lepelletier v. FDIC*,  
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 42

*Liddle v. Salem Sch. Dist. No. 600*,  
 619 N.E.2d 530 (Ill. App. 1993)..... 39

*Malone v. Bowdoin*,  
 369 U.S. 643 (1962)..... 14

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 41, 42

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak*,  
 567 U.S. 209, 215 (2012) ..... 16

*McCarthy v. Marshall*,  
 723 F.2d 1034 (1st Cir. 1983) .....26, 27, 28

*Perlowin v. Sasse*,  
 711 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 27

*Pollack v. Hogan*,  
 703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 11

*Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Thornton*,  
 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 38

*Robbins v. BLM*,  
 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*Sargent v. Gile*,  
 8 N.H. 325 (1836) ..... 39

*Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska*,  
 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States*,  
 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States*,  
 469 U.S. 310 (1985)..... 31

*Tomlinson v. Smith*,  
 128 F.2d 808 (7th Cir. 1942)..... 27

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*United States v. Boruff*,  
 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 38

*United States v. Coinbase, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-1431, 2017 WL 3035164 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2017).....25, 31, 32

*United States v. Dorais*,  
 241 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 38

*United States v. Gertner*,  
 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 31

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 37

*United States v. Jones*,  
 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 33, 34, 35, 40

*United States v. Miller*,  
 425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 36

*United States v. Ritchie*,  
 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 41

*United States v. Warshak*,  
 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 38, 39

*Wilson v. HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.*,  
 744 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Wyoming Trucking Ass’n v. Bentsen*,  
 82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 26

*Z St. v. Koskinen*,  
 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 27

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....*passim*  
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15  
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) ..... 26  
26 U.S.C. § 6213 ..... 25  
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a) ..... 18  
26 U.S.C. § 7203 ..... 18  
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....*passim*  
26 U.S.C. § 7422 ..... 25  
26 U.S.C. § 7428 ..... 26  
26 U.S.C. § 7602 ..... 31, 41  
26 U.S.C. § 7609(a) ..... 23, 42  
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f) .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2, 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 14  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) ..... 26  
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....*passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 10



An Act to Amend the Customs-Revenue Laws and to Repeal Moieties,  
 ch. 391 § 5, 18 Stat. 187 (1874) ..... 34  
 Pub. L. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976)..... 12

**RULES**

FRAP 4(a)(1)(B)..... 2  
 FRAP 32(a)(5) ..... 44  
 FRAP 32(a)(6) ..... 44  
 FRAP 32(a)(7) ..... 44  
 FRCP 12(b)(1)..... 5, 6, 8  
 FRCP 12(b)(6).....*passim*  
 Local Rule 34.0(a) .....xi

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carla Mozée, *IRS Chief Asks Congress for More Authority to Regulate the  
 Crypto Industry* (Jun 8, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/3yqqrna> (visited July 9, 2021) ..... 21  
 Donald A. Dripps, *“Dearest Property”*: *digital Evidence and the History of  
 Private “Papers” as Special Objects of Search and Seizure*,  
 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013)..... 33  
 IRS Form CP2566R,  
[https://www.irs.gov/pub/notices/cp2566r\\_english.pdf](https://www.irs.gov/pub/notices/cp2566r_english.pdf)..... 4  
 IRS Notice 2016-66,  
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-16-66.pdf> ..... 17, 18, 19  
 Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014) ..... 33, 38

Understanding Your CP504 Notice,  
[https://www.irs.gov/individuals/understanding-your-cp504-  
notice](https://www.irs.gov/individuals/understanding-your-cp504-notice) ..... 4
